
 

 

 
 

 
 
Audit and Standards 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 19 February 2024 
Please ask for: George Ratcliffe 

Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 
Audit and Standards Committee meeting on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any members of the 
Committee on any item on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Audit and Standards Committee held on 14 November 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   Review of Audit Committee Effectiveness 

 
 

 Verbal update from the Audit and Risk Manager, Karen McLellan. 
 

 
 

5.   Annual Review of Audit and Standards Committee's Terms of 
Reference 
 

(Pages 11 - 18) 

 Report of the Audit and Risk Manager, Karen McLellan. 
 
Presented by the Audit and Risk Manager, Karen McLellan. 
 

 

 
6.   Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities 2024/25 

 
(Pages 19 - 30) 

 Report of the Audit and Risk Manager, Karen McLellan. 
 
Presented by the Audit and Risk Manager, Karen McLellan. 
 

 

 
7.   Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter 

 
(Pages 31 - 48) 

 Report of the Audit and Risk Manager, Karen McLellan. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Presented by the Audit, Risk and Performance Lead, Dawn Allen. 
  

8.   Unaudited Local Authority Accounts - letter from the Minister for 
Local Government to the Chair of the Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities 
 

(Pages 49 - 50) 

 Letter to be noted by members of the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 

 
 

9.   Statement of Accounts update 
 

(Pages 51 - 52) 

 Verbal update from Deloitte. 
 

 
 

10.   Periodic Private Discussion with Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 

 Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, Members of the 
Committee will be given the opportunity to have their private periodic 
discussion with the Chief Internal Officer, as provided for in the 
Committee’s work programme. 
 

 

 
11.   Time and Date of next meeting 

 
 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is 
Tuesday 18 June 2024 at 6pm in the Council Chamber. 
 

 

 



 
 

Audit and Standards Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Tuesday, 14 November 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde. 
 
 
Audit and Standards Committee members present: 
Councillors Ibison, Higgs, Jackson, Rendell, A Walker and Wells 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Minto, Bolton, Duffy, Leigh, Sorensen and Belshaw 
 
Absent- apologies not received  
None. 
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Officers present: 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager (and Chief Internal Auditor) 
Dawn Allen, Audit, Risk and Performance Lead 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer 
Stuart Kenny, External Auditor 
Andrew Robinson, Revenues Manager 
 
Officers absent- apologies received: 
None. 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
26 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

27 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee, held on 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

the 26 September 2023, were approved as a correct record by those in 
attendance. 
 
The Chair brought it to the attention of members that prior to the meeting, the 
Independent Co-Opted Member, Paul Taylor, had submitted some questions 
on the agenda for this meeting to officers. Those questions and responses 
from offi
[...]
e, this would only 
be if a determined breach of the code of conduct could not be resolved 
informally, either through an informal apology, training or advice given to 
members on good conduct or an informal resolution was not considered 
appropriate due to the nature of the breach. 
 
Members noted the report and summary of complaints. 
  

30 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  
 
The Legal Services Manager, submitted a report recommending the 
committee review the authority’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) since it was last considered in September 2022, and to 
approve the policy (attached at appendix 1 of item 6 of the agenda pack). 
 
The Legal Services Manager introduced the report. She told members that 
this had last been considered by the committee in September 2022; updates 
to the policy had been brought to that meeting following an inspection review 
in January 2022.  
 
No further changes were proposed to this policy since it had last been 
reviewed, as the policy was considered to be compliant. She also informed 
members that no authorisations had been granted under RIPA since 2012.  
 
Members reviewed the use of RIPA and approved the current policy. 
 
Members asked that consistent use of pronouns be used throughout the 
policy. 
  

31 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report  
 
The Audit and Risk Manager, submitted a report recommending that the 
committee review the progress in relation to the 2023/24 audit plan and risk 
management, and for the committee to consider the progress against the 
action plan resulting from the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the item. She told members that this 
was her six-monthly update from April – November 2023 on the Internal Audit 
plan. All audit work was now being completed, partly by the in-house team 

Page 6



 

and also by the Lancashire County Council internal audit team.  
 
S
[...]
 – which included WhatsApp. A review was being 
proposed to give assurances that officers weren’t continuing to use alternative 
systems to process data following the pandemic or if they were that this was 
appropriate and documented.. Other changes included new controls on ICT 
equipment and the removal of the requirement for both herself and the Legal 
Services Manager to sign off information sharing protocols/agreements.  
 

Page 9



 

Members raised questions over the monitoring of social media and 
safeguarding agreements in relation to children.  
 
The Head of Governance and Business Support explained that the council’s 
Communications Team monitored their social media channels, particularly 
comments towards the council. Difficulties would arise in relation to private 
social media accounts/groups.  
 
In terms of safeguarding, the council was very careful with how they shared 
information externally. Whilst limited children’s data was processed, it was 
understood that there was an information sharing platform in which to share 
data safely and securely.   
 
Following discussion, the committee approved the revised policies and 
procedures. 
  

35 Date of next meeting  
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee was 
Tuesday 27 February 2024 at 6pm in the Council Chamber. 
 

The meeting started at 6.02 pm and finished at 7.16 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: XXX 
 

Page 10



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Audit and Risk Manager 
(Chief Internal Auditor)  

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

27 February 2024 

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

The periodic consideration of the terms of reference of the Audit and 
Standards Committee in accordance with best practice guidance. 

2. Council priorities 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The annual review of the Audit and Standards Committee terms of 
reference. 
 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 

That the Audit and Standards Committee considers the previously agreed 
terms of reference attached at Appendix 1 and agree that the core 
functions documented at 7.03 accurately reflect the role of the committee. 
 
That the terms of reference be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 

Audit and Standards Committees are a key component of corporate 
governance. They provide an independent and high-level focus on the 
audit, assurance and reporting arrangements that underpin good 
governance and financial standards. The purpose of the committee is to 
provide those charged with governance, independent assurance of the 
adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control 
environment. It provides independent review of the authority’s governance, 
risk management and control frameworks and oversees the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes. It oversees internal and 
external audit, helping to ensure efficient and effective assurance 
arrangements are in place. 
 
The committee is also responsible for upholding and encouraging the 
highest moral standards of Elected Members. The committee ensures that 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

an effective process is in place to handle a variety of issues, including 
those involving Councillors' conduct. 
 

 4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 

In October 2022, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) refreshed their guidance for Audit Committees 
(Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police – 
The Audit Committee Member in a Local Authority). In addition, a further 
supplement (Guiding the Audit Committee) was also published to support 
officers with responsibility for guiding the Audit Committee.   
 
In accordance with the guidance an annual review of the committee’s 
terms of reference should be completed and furthermore the guidance 
provides local authorities with a suggested terms of reference setting out 
the purpose and the core functions required. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Since its last review by the committee in March 2023 the terms of 
reference at Appendix 1 has been amended to reflect the amalgamation of 
the Audit and Standards Committees. This was agreed by Full Council on 
18 May 2023. 
 
The amended terms of reference are included for consideration at 
Appendix 1. Only one minor change has been made to this document 
since its last review, which has been tracked changed for easy reference. 
 

6. Alternative options considered and rejected 
 

 6.1 Not applicable to this report.  
 

 

Financial, Legal and Climate Change implications 

Finance None arising directly from the report. 

Legal 
Any changes to the terms of reference would be subject to 
confirmation by Full Council. 

Climate Change None arising directly from the report. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a ✓ below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications ✓ / x  risks/implications ✓ / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

Page 12



equality and diversity x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in comp
[...]
aining where necessary; 

f) To grant dispensations to Borough Councillors, Parish Councillors and co-
opted Members from requirements relating to interests set out in the Members’ 
Code of Conduct; 

g) To consider, determine and take decisions on allegations that individual 
councillors have breached the Councillors Code of Conduct, in accordance 
with the procedures agreed by the Council for dealing with such allegations; 

h) The exercise of (a) to (g) above in relation to the Parish and Town Councils 

wholly or mainly in the Borough of Wyre area and the Members of those 

Parish and Town Councils; 

i) To monitor and review any Codes or Protocols relating to Members included in 

Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution; 

j) To investigate any allegations of breaches of Member Protocols and, where 

appropriate, considering the withdrawal of any privileges or facilities provided 

under that protocol from the Member(s) who has breached it to ensure the 

“proper administration of the Council”; 

k) To appoint Independent Persons to liaise with the Council’s Monitoring Officer 

and the Standards Committee on ethical standards issues, as required by the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 18



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Audit and Risk Manager 
(Chief Internal Auditor) 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 27 February 2024 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND AUDIT PLAN PRIORITIES 2024/25 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To review the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities for the 
2024/25 financial year. 
 

2. Council priorities 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 

An approved Internal Audit Strategy that sets out how the Internal Audit 
Team will implement the Audit Plan Priorities which is designed to take 
account of the characteristics and relative risks of the council’s activities.  
 
To be able to provide an overall annual opinion that can be relied upon, on 
the council’s internal control environment, risk management and 
governance arrangements that will be a key source of assurance in the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25.   
 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to approve the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit 
Priorities attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

Internal audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 
activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It 
helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes.  
 

 4.2 
 
 
 
 

Professional standards for Internal Audit in local government specify that 
“The Chief Audit Executive must establish risk-based plans to determine 
the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s 
goals.” The standards also specify that “The risk-based plan must take into 
account the requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion and 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 

the assurance framework. It must be incorporated or be linked to a 
strategic or high-level statement of how the internal audit service will be 
delivered and developed in accordance with the internal audit charter and 
how it links to the organisational objectives and priorities.”  
 
In accordance with the standards an Internal Audit Strategy has been 
developed and is refreshed and agreed annually by the Audit and 
Standards Committee and is incorporated into the risk-based 2024/25 
Audit Plan Priorities. Both documents are attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 
Only minor amendments have been made to the strategy to reflect the 
new Assistant Director titles which will come into effect on the 1 April 
2024.  
 
To enable Internal Audit to be flexible and responsive to emerging risks 
across the organisation, quarterly audit planning will continue during 
2024/25. The plan attached at Appendix 2 is split into three main sections, 
the first section details other work and responsibilities that lie with the 
Audit and Risk Management Team. The second section lists the audit 
work that will need to take priority in quarter one (April - June 2024). The 
third section documents potential forthcoming priorities for quarter’s two to 
four (July 2024 – March 2025). The plan will be reviewed on a quarterly 
basis and audits will be added and removed according to risk. The Audit 
and Standards Committee will receive regular updates on how work is 
progressing and if any considerable changes need to be made to the 
original agreed plan.  
 
To facilitate the flexible retirement of the Audit and Risk Manager, the 
2024/25 audit plan will continue to be completed by the in-house team and 
Lancashire County Council’s (LCC) Internal Audit Team. The ICT support 
framework managed by Lancashire County Council is also available should 
additional expertise be required in this specialised area. However, it should 
be noted that this arrangement is due to expire later this year. Alternative 
arrangements are currently being explored. The Audit and Standards 
Committee will be kept informed of any changes to the resources within the 
team.  
 
The overall planning for 2024/25 is based on an estimated available 
resource of 390 days (1.5 FTE and 60 outsourced days).  Assurances 
sought from the service assurance mapping statements and the strategic 
and operational risk registers will allow confidence to be obtained that audit 
coverage is still sufficient to be able to deliver an effective overall opinion 
at the end year end.  
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 
 
 

The Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities for 2024/25 is 
attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 

Page 20



6. Alternative options considered and rejected 
 

 6.1 Not applicable to this report.  
 

Financial, Legal and Climate Change implications 


[...]
4 M Mandatory  

Others as identified 

In line with the Audit Charter a follow-up review 
will be carried out to ensure all audits receiving 
a ‘Limited’ or ‘Minimal’ assurance opinion have 
implemented the required actions in order to 
raise the assurance opinion to an acceptable 
level. Where the opinion remains the same a 
further follow-up will be completed in 3 months.  
Should this still remain the same after a 
second follow up, a referral to the Audit and 
Standards Committee will be made by the CIA.  

Feb-24 M Mandatory  

Ongoing Investigations / Actions 

N/A at the time of publishing          

Source Key  
 
R - Referral  
KFS - Key Financial System  
M - Mandatory  
RB - Risk Based (Strategic / 
operational risk register 
CPP - Council Plan Project / Priority  
S - Support work  

        

 

P
age 30



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Audit and Risk Manager 
(Chief Internal Auditor) 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 27 February 2024 

 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

Agreement of the Internal Audit Charter for the Audit and Risk 
Management Section ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the associated Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Local Government Application Note. 
 

2. Council priorities 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Compliance with the PSIAS and the checklist contained within CIPFA’s 
Application Note constituting ‘proper practices’ as defined in the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 That the Audit and Standards Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter 
and Code of Ethics attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

Specific requirements detailed in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 require a relevant body to ‘undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account PSIAS or guidan
[...]
 Council Internal Audit 
Service to supplement the internal audit work carried out by the in-
house team;  

• Changes to reflect the recent restructure of the Senior Leadership 
Team. Namely; from Corporate Directors to Directors, from 
Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) to Director of 
Finance and Governance (Section 151 Officer), from Heads of 
Services to Assistant Directors and from the Head of Governance 
and Business Support to Assistant Director of Governance and 
Legal; and, 

• All references to the ‘Audit Committee’ have been amended to 
refence the ‘Audit and Standards Committee’. 
 

The Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics are included for approval at 
Appendix 1 and 2.  

   
6. Alternative options considered and rejected 

 
 6.1 Not applicable to this report.  

 
 

Financial, Legal and Climate Change implications 

Finance None arising directly from the report. 

Page 32



Legal This will ensure the conditions for good governance and 
probity are in place. 

Climate Change None arising directly from the report. 
 

Other risks/implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new
[...]
 
 
Local audit is both a vital and independent source of assurance and a key element of the checks 
and balances within the local accountability framework. A significant number of local audits in 
England are outstanding. The issues facing local audit are widely recognised as multi-faceted and 
complex. Delays are to an extent affecting Scotland and Wales as well as England. They also impact 
different sectors, not just local government. It is widely recognised that many organisations in the 
local audit system have contributed to the delays experienced since 2017/2018 and that audits have 
become more challenging, with firms responding to a changing regulatory environment. In addition, 
pressures on the system were compounded during the COVID-19 pandemic and by an aging 
workforce. 
 
The consultation seeks views on proposed legislative changes to the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 (the 2015 Regulations). We have published a draft statutory instrument alongside 
the consultation which covers the core elements of the proposed amendments. These, along with 
the Joint Statement are available at www.gov.uk/government/consultations/addressing-the-local-
audit-backlog-in-england-consultation. 
 
 
These cross-system proposals have been developed and agreed by the Department for Levelling-
Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC), the FRC, the National Audit Office (NAO), the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), the Institute of Chartered Accountants in 
England and Wales (ICAEW), and Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA).   
   
These are not proposals we take lightly, but these are exceptional times. Key organisations across 
the local audit system, including the Government, share the conviction that bold steps are necessary 
to reset the system. 
 
The Joint Statement provides vital context, and explains the package of measures and how the 

various elements are intended to interact and explains that the wider package of measures consists 
[...]

	Internal Auditors exhibit the highest level of professional objectivity in gathering, evaluating and communicating information about the activity or process being examined. Internal Auditors make a balanced assessment of all the relevant circumstances and are not unduly influenced by their own interests or by others in forming judgements.
	Confidentiality
	Internal Auditors respect the value and ownership of information they receive and do not disclose information without appropriate authority unless there is a legal or professional obligation to do so.
	Competency
	Internal Auditors apply the knowledge, skills and experience needed in the performance of internal auditing services.


	8 Unaudited Local Authority Accounts - letter from the Minister for Local Government to the Chair of the Levelling Up, Housing and Communities
	9 Statement of Accounts update





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit and Standards Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde. 
 
 
Audit and Standards Committee members present: 
Councillors Ibison, Minto, Belshaw, Bolton, Duffy, Higgs, Jackson, Leigh, Rendell, 
Rushforth and A Walker 
 
Independent Co-opted Member: 
Paul Taylor 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillor Wells 
 
Officers present: 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager (Chief Internal Auditor) 
Dawn Allen, Audit, Risk and Performance Lead 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Stuart Kenny, Deloitte - External Auditor 
Salma Younis, KPMG - External Auditor (virtually) 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
36 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 

  
37 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee, held on 
Tuesday 14 November 2023, were confirmed as a correct record subject to 
amendment of the minutes to include the attendance of the Independent Co-
Opted Member, Paul Taylor. 

  
38 Review of Audit Committee Effectiveness  

 



 

The Audit and Risk Manager gave a verbal update informing the committee 
that this item would be deferred as only one member had completed the self-
assessment questionnaire following the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) refreshing and reissuing their guidance for both 
officers and members. She highlighted the importance of the 
questionnaire and clarified that it was mandatory. It was agreed it would be 
circulated again for completion with a deadline set. However individual 1-2-1’s 
could be held if help was required. 

The committee agreed to defer the discussion on the Review of Audit 
Committee Effectiveness to the next meeting. 

  
39 Annual Review of Audit and Standards Committee's Terms of Reference  

 
The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report to the committee for the 
periodic consideration of its Terms of Reference in accordance with best 
practice guidance. 

The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. She explained to the 
committee that in October 2022, CIPFA refreshed their guidance for audit 
committees as well as officers involved in guiding the committee. She 
highlighted that the guidance provided local authorities with a suggested 
terms of reference setting out the purpose and the core functions required. 
She clarified that since its last review by the committee in March 2023, it had 
been amended to reflect the amalgamation of the Audit and Standards 
Committees which was agreed by Full Council in May 2023. Only one minor 
change had been made to the document since its last review. 

Paul Taylor asked for clarification regarding the merge of the two committees. 

Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Belshaw and seconded 
by Councillor Minto, that the committee agree its amended core functions and 
recommend them to Full Council. It was resolved to recommend the updated 
terms of reference of the Audit and Standards Committee to a future meeting 
of Full Council. 

  
40 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities 2024/25  

 
The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report to the Audit Committee to 
review the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities for the 2024/25 
financial year.  

The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. She explained that the 
Internal Audit Strategy sets out how the internal audit service would be 
developed and delivered, its strategic aims and objectives and its 
responsibility for identifying key risks. She highlighted that the annual risk-
based audit plan was put together through several processes. 

She notified the committee that to enable Internal Audit to be flexible and 
responsive to emerging risks across the organisation, quarterly audit planning 
would continue during 2024/25. She directed the committee to pages 26 and 
27 of the agenda pack, which showed the quarter one priorities for April – 
June 2024 and quarter’s two to four priorities for July 2024 – March 2025. She 



 

highlighted that the plan would be reviewed on a quarterly basis and audits 
would be added and removed according to risk. 

She informed the committee that the 2024/25 audit plan would continue to be 
completed by the in-house team and Lancashire County Council’s (LCC) 
Internal Audit Team to facilitate the flexible retirement of the Audit and Risk 
Manager. With regards to the ICT support framework, she explained that she 
was currently in the process of looking for other service providers that can 
provide the resource to review the council’s disaster recovery and cyber 
security arrangements. 

There were questions from the committee regarding: 

• the increased LCC audit fee; 

• the Audit and Risk Manager’s replacement; 

• the Head of Internal Audit signing off on several grants. 

Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Minto and seconded by 
Councillor Belshaw, for the committee to approve the Internal Audit Strategy 
and Audit Plan Priorities for 2024/25. It was resolved to approve the 
recommendation. 

Councillor Belshaw left the meeting. 

  
41 Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter  

 
The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report to the Committee to agree the 
Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics, to ensure compliance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the checklist contained 
within the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Local Government Application Note constituting ‘proper practices’ as defined 
in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

The Audit, Risk and Performance Lead introduced the report. She informed 
the committee that this annual review was required to demonstrate their 
compliance with PSIAS.   

She directed the committee to paragraph 5.1 of the report which stated the 
three changes that have been made since its last review. The first change 
was to reflect the use of LCC Internal Audit Service to supplement the internal 
audit work carried out by the in-house team. The second change was to 
reflect the recent restructure of the Senior Leadership Team. The third 
change was to amend all references to the ‘Audit Committee’ to the ‘Audit and 
Standards Committee’. 

She also directed the committee to paragraph 4.3 of the report which stated 
some forthcoming changes to Global Internal Audit Standards that may 
require the Internal Audit Charter to be brought back to the committee for 
further approval before the next scheduled review in February 2025. 

Councillor Bolton asked for clarification regarding the renaming of roles in the 
Senior Leadership Team. 

Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Minto and seconded by 



 

Councillor Rendell, that the committee agree the Internal Audit Charter and 
Code of Ethics. It was resolved to agree the recommendation. 

  
42 Unaudited Local Authority Accounts - letter from the Minister for Local 

Government to the Chair of the Levelling Up, Housing and Communities  
 
The committee noted the letter. 

  
43 Statement of Accounts update  

 
Stuart Kenny, the External Auditor from Deloitte, gave a verbal update to the 
committee on the status of the Statement of Accounts. 

He explained to the committee that Deloitte were looking to sign the opinion 
for the 2020/21 financial statements by the end of the week, subject to 
receiving the management representation letter. He highlighted that at the 
end of December 2023, there were 771 unsigned audit opinions within local 
government in England. He mentioned that the Department for Levelling Up 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and the National Audit Office (NAO) 
have proposed some changes to the current arrangements and that is the 
purpose of the consultation launched by the Government. He explained that 
the Government were wanting to introduce a backstop arrangement in 
September 2024 which will require every open set of accounts up to 2022/23 
to be audited and signed by the council. 

He highlighted that there were various forms of audit opinions, such as 
unmodified opinions, modified opinions and disclaimer opinions. To reset the 
system across the sector, he explained that there would be a number of 
disclaimer opinions issued which would note that the external auditor was 
unable to complete the audit. He confirmed Deloitte were working with officers 
to understand the implications of disclaimer opinions for the council. 

He clarified that Deloitte now provide an assessment of value for money and if 
there were any weaknesses that they identify in the council’s value for money 
arrangements, they would note those as weaknesses in their opinion. He 
explained that they would be required to report on all open years, from 
2020/21 through to 2022/23, by the end of September. 

The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) highlighted that now the 
consultation had been published, it was a step in the right direction which 
hopefully draws a line under the current backlog, resulting in the council 
focusing on future year audits with KPMG. 

Paul Taylor asked questions regarding disclaimer opinions and sector 
resources. 

The Chair thanked Stuart Kenny for his attendance at the meeting. 

  
44 Periodic Private Discussion with Chief Internal Auditor  

 
Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, members of the Committee 
were given the opportunity to have their private periodic discussion with the 



 

Chief Internal Auditor, as provided for in the Committee’s work programme.  

The Corporate Director Resources, Head of Governance and Business 
Support, Assistant Democratic Services Officer and the Deloitte External 
Auditor left the room for this item. The KPMG External Auditor also left the 
meeting virtually. 

  
45 Time and Date of next meeting  

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee was 
Tuesday 18 June 2024 at 6pm in the Council Chamber. 

 
The meeting started at 6.06 pm and finished at 7.05 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 19 March 2024 
 


